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World Business Trends 

Department [or Business T~rends Research, 
The Hamburg Institute [or International Economics 

The Developing Countries' 

I n  the first half of 1967 the growth 
of world trade slowed down notice- 
ably. All countries' foreign trade 
(excluding the East-bloc state.~), it 
is true, surpassed the previous 
year's value by about ? per cent, 
but the growth rate of 9.7 per cent 
in 1966 was not reached anymore. 
As far ~s seasonal influences can 
be taken into consideration, the 
available data even indicate that 
cyclically world trade has in- 
creased hardly at all since last 
spring. This reflects the sl ckening 
growth of demand, that in Western 
Europe set in already in mid-1966, 
and at the beginning of the cur- 
rent year started in North America, 
too. 

The development of imports 
clearly indicates the power of the 
braking factors in the most im- 
portant economic areas. This ap- 
plies above all to the West Euro- 
pean countries. In the first half of 
1967 their imports rose more slowly 
(+ 3.6 per cent after + 8.2 per 
cent in the whole of 1966), and 
even this almost exclusively in 
their mutual exchange only, while 
the imports from other regions did 
hardly grow .at all. In North 
America the import values sur- 
passed the previous year's corre- 
sponding level considerably still 
(+ 9.5 per cent after + 18.7 per 
cent], but already since last autumn 
their cyclical expansion has almost 
stagnated. In Japan, on the other 
hand, the development of imports 
(+ 23.1 per cent after + 16.5 per 
cent) was completely marked by a 
vigorous boom. 

In view of these countries' close 
economic links as indicated by the 
fact that--apart  from Japan- -  the 
major part of their foreign trade 
is effected between them, their 

Deteriorated Trade Balance 

exports have simultaneously been 
slowed down noticeably by the 
slackening of demand for imports. 
All the same, in the first quarter 
of 1967 in Western Europe as well 
.as in North America and Japan 
exports surpassed their previous 
year's corresponding values by 
8 to 9 per cent (for the whole of 
1966 + 9.2 per cent, 12.2 per cent 
and 15.7 per cent, respectively). 
This still comparatively high 
growth rate is indicating that the 
other regions of the world econ- 
omy increased their total imports 
vigorously. The available data of 
the OECD countries show a cor- 
responding development regarding 
sales to East-bloc countries, on the 
one hand (exports in this direction 
between January and April, 1967: 
-4- 18.1 per cent), and, on the other, 
also to overseas raw materi'al pro- 
ducing countries. 

The group of developed raw 
material producing countries ex- 
perienced a particularly marked 
stimulation of imports, after in 1966 
they had limited their imports still 
(+ 17.0 per cent after - -  2.7 per 
cent). The import increase started 
from South Africa (+ 35.0 per cent) 
and Australia (-4- 10.7 per cent). 
Simultaneously these countries 
were able to expand their exports 
considerably (+ 15.7 per cent and 
+ 13.0 per cent, respectively). 
While sales and prices of one of 

their main export products, i.e. 

wool, developed unfavourably, the 

world market sit,ration of other 

farming products (in particular 
grain) admitted a considerable in- 

crease of export proceeds. In the 

aggregate, however, the import 

surplus of the developed raw 

material producing countries has 
grown strongly again. 

In the overseas developing coun- 
tries, too, there was a remarkable 
deficit in the balance of trade in 
the first half of 1967, in contrast to 
the previous year's corresponding 
period. The available foreign trade 
data of these countries are most 
fragmentary still, but the industrial 
nations' statements on their corre- 
sponding exports allow us to sup- 
pose that in the first half of 1967 
the developing countries' imports 
accelerated more quickly than in 
1966 (+ 7 per cent). On the other 
hand, however, the cyclical slow- 
ing down of demand in Western 
Europe and North America has ob- 
viously and very clearly affected 
the developing countries' export 
proceeds. Their increase should 
have been considerably smaller 
than in 1966 (-4- 6.7 per cent). 

The developing countries' export 
~alues were not only impaired by 

smaller increase of sold quanti- 
ties of industrial raw materials 
and foodstuffs--more than 80 per 
cent of exports still fall to the share 
of raw materials--but, moreover, 
in the first h,alf of 1967 the price 
decline in the international raw 
material market was particularly 
pronounced as compared with the 
previous year's corresponding peri- 
od. (Index compiled bytheHamburg 
Institute for International Eco- 
nomics: - -  8.5 per cent). Although 
world m~rket prices of the indu- 
strial nations' products did at least 
not rise, the developing countries 
experienced a continuous deteri- 
oration of the barter conditions on 
the world market. Apparently the 
developing countries" balances of 
payments improved simultane- 
ously by an increased influx of 
capital, so that for the whole of 
1967 their currency reserves were 
still growing. 

The improving business prospects 
in the two leading Western econ- 
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Index Numbers of World Market Prices o! Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

1966 1967 
[=de~c end commodity group T 

A~gus t  | November  February May Augus t  Aug.  25 

HWWA-Index  t (1652--16f~ -- 10g) . . .  

Foodstuffs . 

i Raw materials other than foodstuffs . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods ..I 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Eeuter's Index (IlL 41. IS3i -- I@O} . . . . . .  

Moody's Index |~11. 12. llk~l -- 1~)  . . .  

93.5 

85.1 

97.6 

95.4 

95.2 

101 8 

463.S 

394.3 

92.4 

83.8 

96.5 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute 

95.6 

91,2 

101.5 

425.3 

369.0 

92.6 

85.0 

95.3 

95.2 

92.6 

99.9 

432.5 

369.1 

Jar International Economics. 

92.6 

87.8 

94.9 

95.0 

91,7 

96.9 

.t~8.6 

372.7 

90.5 

83.5 

93.9 

95.3 

89.7 

95.2 

420.t 

367.2 

90.3 

83.1 

93.8 

95.6 

89.3 

95.0 

419.4 

363.7 

Sop, 8 

90.3 

84.0 

93.4 

95.6 

89.4 

93.8 

416.6 

3ei.6 

omies m a k e  us expec t  t ha t  in  the  
coming mon ths  the  indus t r ia l  
states" d e m a n d  for impor ts  will  
g radua l ly  r i se  more  rap id ly  again.  
For the  t ime being,  however ,  t hese  
t endenc ies  will  no t  suffice to keep  
the  raw mate r i a l  p roduc ing  coun-  
tr ies '  expor t  p roceeds  in step wi th  
an  impor t  inc rease  at  the  p r e s en t  
rate.  A cor respond ing  intensif ica-  

Raw Material Markets 

Copper Market: In spite of Strike 

D u r i n g  t he  las t  mon ths  the re  has  
been  h a r d l y  any  change in the  
r e l a t ive ly  w e a k  cons t i tu t ion  of the  
in t e rna t iona l  copper  market .  Only  
dur ing  the  Middle-F,ast war  has  
the re  been  a sha rp  t e m p o r a r y  r ise  
in prices. They  showed a w e a k  re- 
ac t ion to the  ou tb reak  of the  s t r ike  
in  the  A m e r i c a n  copper  indus t ry  
on 15th July,  and also after  e ight  
weeks  of s t r ike  pr ices  of wire  
rods  in London are  still at  375 

s 

In the  second quar t e r  of this  
y e a r  af ter  a long in te rva l  copper  
suppl ies  in  the  W e s t e r n  wor ld  
r e tu rned  to normalcy ,  af ter  pro- 
duc t ion  in Zambia  had  fully s t a r t ed  
again,  and  the  copper  mined the re  
could be  t r anspor t ed  wi thou t  fric- 
t ions.  Not  on ly  in Europe was  
copper  ava i l ab le  ,at la rge  quant i t ies ,  

t ion of capi ta l  aids b y  indust r ia l  
na t ions  is ha rd ly  to be  expected ,  
and  also the  cu r r ency  rese rves  can 
t ide over  a t rade  bal,ance deficit  
of this  magn i tude  for a l imited 
per iod  only. Therefore ,  a s lowing 
down of impor ts  in the  raw mate-  
r i l l  p roduc ing  count r ies  has  to be  
an t ic ipa ted  in the  fo reseeab le  
future.  

no Bullish Mood 

due  to a slack demand,  bu t  also in 
the  Uni ted  States.  Unde r  these  
c i r cums tances  a supp ly  surplus  to 
the  amount  of 140,000 sht  was  
reckoned on till t he  end  of this  
year.  

This expecta t ion ,  however ,  was  
j eopard i sed  by  the  s t r ike  for a lmost  
all impor t an t  Amer i can  copper  
producers .  The consequen t  loss of 
p roduc t ion  is l ikely to h a v e  reached 

approx ima te ly  250,000 sht  a l r eady  

now. In Peru, too, an  impor tan t  

copper  mine  was r ecen t ly  str ike-  

bound  for a fortnight .  Toge the r  

wi th  the  US-str ike the re  was thus  

a t empora ry  loss of a qua r t e r  of the  

whole  copper  p roduc t ion  in the 

W e s t e r n  world.  The  r ise in pr ices  

was, however ,  v e r y  limited, as the  

supply  s i tua t ion  was favourable .  

A t  the  beg inn ing  of the  s t r ike  in 
the  USA processors  had  approxi-  
m a t e l y  620,000 sht  on  stock. More-  
over ,  as e resu l t  of the  vaca t ion -  
time, a v e r y  s low d e m a n d  was 
p redominan t .  The  min ing  companies  
in the  USA not  affected b y  the  
s t r ike  we re  .allowed to expor t  
copper  concen t r a t e s  for process ing.  
The then  re - impor ted  re f ined  cop- 
per  is a t  the  processors" disposal  
in addition to the i r  stocks. 

Consequen t ly ,  the  A m e r i c a n  Ad- 
min i s t r a t ion  h i the r to  r enounced  
the  appl ica t ion  of the  Taf t -Har t ley-  
Act, t h rough  which it would  be  
able  to in t e r rup t  the  s t r ike  for 
80 days.  But the  gove rnor s  of the  
s ta tes  affected b y  the  s t r ike  are  
urging,  so t ha t  the  Admin i s t r a t i on  
may  soon m a k e  this  decision,  
pa r t i cu la r ly  as p rospec ts  of a rapid  
a g r e e m e n t  b e t w e e n  m ~ n a g e m e n t  
and  labour  a re  becoming  increas ing-  
ly unfavourab le .  On the  o ther  
hand,  for  the  t ime be ing  the  Ad- 
min i s t r a t ion  should  wait ,  w h e t h e r  
the  sec t iona l  s t r ike  in the  motor  
indus t ry  will con t inue  to spread,  as 
thus  a large copper  consumer  
would be  out  of the  p ic ture  and 
the  dange r  of supp ly  bo t t l enecks  

would decline.  Even  in the  case  of 

a con t inua t ion  of the  str ike,  for 

the  t ime be ing  cons ide rab ly  r is ing 

copper  prices can  the re fo re  ha rd ly  
be  reckoned with.  
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